

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$0.94

WINDHOEK - 2 January 1998

No. 1771

Advertisements

PROCEDURE FOR ADVERTISING IN THE GOVERNMENT GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

1. The *Government Gazette* (Estates) containing advertisements, is published on every Friday. If a Friday falls on a Public Holiday, this *Government Gazette* is published on the preceding Thursday.

2. Advertisements for publication in the *Government Gazette* (Estates) must be addressed to the Government Gazette Office, P.B. 13302, Windhoek, or be delivered at Cohen Building, Ground Floor, Casino Street entrance, Windhoek, not later than 15:00 on the ninth working day before the date of publication of this *Government Gazette* in which the advertisement is to be inserted.

3. Advertisements are published in this *Government Gazette* for the benefit of the public and must be furnished in English by the advertiser or his agent.

4. Only legal advertisements shall be accepted for publication in the *Government Gazette* (Estates) and are subject to the approval of the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Justice, who may refuse the acceptance of further publication of any advertisement.

5. The Ministry of Justice reserves the right to edit and revise copy and to delete therefrom any superfluous detail.

6. Advertisements must as far as possible be typewritten. The manuscript of advertisements must be written on one side of the paper only and all proper nouns plainly inscribed. In the event of any name being incorrectly printed as a result of indistinct writing, the advertisement can only be reprinted on payment of the cost of another insertion. 7. No liability is accepted for any delay in the publication of advertisements/notices, or for the publication of such or any date other than that stipulated by the advertiser. Similarly no liability is accepted in respect of any editing, revision, omission, typographical errors or errors resulting from faint or indistinct copy.

8. The advertiser will be held liable for all compensation and costs arising from any action which may be instituted against the Government of Namibia as a result of the publication of a notice with or without any omission, errors, lack of clarity or in any form whatsoever.

9. The subscription for the Government Gazette is N\$120,00 plus GST per annum, post free in the Republic of Namibia and the Republic of South Africa, obtainable from Central Bureau Services (Pty) Ltd., 13 Capital Centre, Levinson Arcade, P.O. Box 1155, Windhoek. Postage must be prepaid by overseas subscribers. Single copies of the Government Gazette are obtainable from Central Bureau Services (Pty) Ltd., 13 Capital Centre, Levinson Arcade, P.O. Box 1155, Windhoek, P.O. Box 1155, Windhoek, at the price as printed on copy. Copies are kept in stock for two years only.

10. The charge for the insertion of notices is as follows and is payable in the form of cheques, postal or money orders:

LIST OF FIXED TARIFF RATES

STANDARDISED NOTICES	Rate per insertion N\$
Transfer of business	12,00
Deeds: Lost documents	22,00
Business Notices	18,00
Administration of Estates Act Notices, Forms J187, 193, 197, 297, 517 and 519,	8,00

NT	-1		~	1
No.		1	1	-
· · · ·	-	•		

Insolvency Act and Company Act Notices: J.28, J.29. Forms 1 to 9	15,00	Trade marks in Namibia
		Liquidators' and other appointees' notic
N.B Forms 2 and 6 - additional statements accordi to word count table, added to the basic tariff.	ng	SALES IN EXECUTION AND OTHE
Change of name (two insertions)	108,00	Sales in execution
Naturalisation notices (including a reprint for the		Public auctions, sales and tenders:
advertiser)	8,00	Up to 75 words
		76 to 250 words
Unclaimed moneys - only in the Government		251 to 350 words
Gazette, closing date 15 January (per entry of		
"name, address and amount")	3,00	ORDERS OF THE COURT
Butcher's notices	18,00	Provisional and final liquidations or sequestrations
Lost Life insurance policies	8,00	Reduction of change in capital mergers,
		compromise
NON-STANDARDISED NOTICES		Judicial managements, curator bonis a
		extensive rule nisi
Company notices:		Extension of return date
		Supersession and discharge of petitions
Short notices: Meetings, resolutions, offers of		
compromise, conversions of companies, voluntary		11. The charge for the insertion of
windings-up, et.: closing of members' registers for		than the notices mentioned in paragra
ransfer and/or declarations of dividends	40,00	N\$3,00 per cm double column. (Fract
		calculated as a cm).
Declaration of dividends with profit statements,		
including notices	90,00	12. No advertisements shall be ins
		is prepaid. Cheques, drafts, postal or n
Long notices: Transfers, changes in respect of		made payable to the Ministry of Justic
shares or capital, redemptions, resolutions,	100.00	Windhoek.
voluntary liquidations	120,00	

NOTICE

THE FORT (SOUTH WEST AFRICA) (PROPRIETARY) LIMITED

COMPANY NUMBER: 1568

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 356 (2) (b) of the Companies Act, 1973, that at an extraordinary general meeting of shareholders held on 21 November 1997, it was resolved by special resolution that the Company be wound up voluntarily as a members voluntary winding up and that HANNO **DIEDRICH BOSSAU of LORENTZ & BONE was nominated** as Liquidator without having to furnish any security whatsoever to the Master of the High Court, Windhoek, for the performance of this duty in terms of the provisions of the Companies Act.

LORENTZ & BONE LEGAL PRACTITIONERS FOR APPLICANT 12th and 13th Floor Frans Indongo Gardens Bülow Street Windhoek

40.00 25.00 es R PUBLIC SALES: 65.00 22.00 54,00 82,00 50.00 offers of 120,00 nd similar and 120,00 15,00 (J.158) ... 15,00

advertisements other ph 10 is at the rate of ions of a cm must be

erted unless the charge noney orders must be e, Private Bag 13302,

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

In the matter between:

SOUTH WEST AFRICAN BUILDING SOCIETY Plaintiff

and

JOSUA KAIPITI

Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

Pursuant to a Judgment of the above Honourable Court granted on 6 November 1997, the following immovable property will be sold without reserve and "voetstoots" by the Deputy Sheriff of the District of Windhoek on Tuesday, 20 January 1998 at 11:30 at Erf No.901, Okuryangava, (Extension No. 2), Ongava Street, Windhoek.

CERTAIN:	Erf No. 901, Okuryangava, (Extension No. 2)
SITUATE:	In the Municipality of Windhoek Registration Division "K"
MEASURING:	250 Square metres
CONSISTING OF:	2 Bedrooms, 1 Bathroom, 1 Kitchen and 1 Lounge;

2

The "Conditions of Sale-in-Execution" will lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff at Windhoek and at the Head Office of Plaintiff at Windhoek and Plaintiff's Attorneys, Fisher, Quarmby & Pfeifer, at the undermentioned address.

Dated at Windhoek this 8th day of December 1997.

(Sgd.) E.H. PFEIFER FISHER, QUARMBY & PFEIFER ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 108 SWABS Building Post Mall P O Box 37 Windhoek

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

In the matter between:

SOUTH WEST AFRICAN BUILDING SOCIETY Plaintiff

and

IRIS NOXOLO MULUSE

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

Pursuant to a Judgment of the above Honourable Court granted on **14 November 1997**, the following immovable property will be sold without reserve and "voetstoots" by the Deputy Sheriff of the District of Windhoek on **Tuesday**, **20 January 1998** at **11:00** at Erf No.826, Okuryangava, (Extension No. 2), Ongurukwena Street, Windhoek.

CERTAIN:	Erf No. 826, Okuryangava, (Extension No. 2)
SITUATE:	In the Municipality of Windhoek Registration Division "K"
MEASURING:	326 Square metres
CONSISTING OF:	2 Bedrooms, 2 Bathrooms, 1 Kitchen and 1 Lounge;

The "Conditions of Sale-in-Execution" will lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff at Windhoek and at the Head Office of Plaintiff at Windhoek and Plaintiff's Attorneys, Fisher, Quarmby & Pfeifer, at the undermentioned address.

Dated at Windhoek this 8th day of December 1997.

(Sgd.) E.H. PFEIFER FISHER, QUARMBY & PFEIFER ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 108 SWABS Building Post Mall P O Box 37 Windhoek

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

In the matter between:

SOUTH WEST AFRICAN BUILDING SOCIETY Plaintiff

and

Defendant

ERASTUS KUUTONDOKWA

Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

Pursuant to a Judgment of the above Honourable Court granted on **5 November 1997**, the following immovable property will be sold without reserve and "voetstoots" by the Deputy Sheriff of the District of Windhoek on **Tuesday, 20 January 1998** at **10:30** at Erf No.7583, Katutura, (Extension No. 18), No 2 Asem Street, Windhoek.

CERTAIN:	Erf No. 7583, Katutura, (Extension No. 18)
SITUATE:	In the Municipality of Windhoek Registration Division "K"
MEASURING:	325 Square metres
CONSISTING OF:	2 Bedrooms, 1 Kitchen, 1 Bathroom and 1 Lounge;

The "Conditions of Sale-in-Execution" will lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff at Windhoek and at the Head Office of Plaintiff at Windhoek and Plaintiff's Attorneys, Fisher, Quarmby & Pfeifer, at the undermentioned address.

Dated at Windhoek this 8th day of December 1997.

(Sgd.) E.H. PFEIFER FISHER, QUARMBY & PFEIFER ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 108 SWABS Building Post Mall P O Box 37 Windhoek

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

In the matter between:

SOUTH WEST AFRICAN BUILDING SOCIETY Plaintiff

and

HILTON MARK HENDRICKS

Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

Pursuant to a Judgment of the above Honourable Court granted on **14 November 1997**, the following immovable property will be sold without reserve and "voetstoots" by the Deputy Sheriff of the District of Windhoek on **Tuesday, 20 January 1998** at **10:00** at Erf No.4768, Khomasdal Township, Plaatjie Street, Windhoek.

CERTAIN:

	Government Gaze	tte 2 January 1998	No. 177
SITUATE:	In the Municipality of Windhoek Registration Division "K"	IN THE H	IGH COURT OF NAMIBIA
	-	In the matter between	:
MEASURING:	450 Square metres		
CONSISTING OF:	2 Bedrooms, 1 Bathroom, 1 Kitchen and 1 Lounge;	and	ICAN BUILDING SOCIETY Plaintiff
	le-in-Execution" will lie for inspection at the Head	JOHN BEN VAN VU	JUREN Defendant
	Vindhoek and Plaintiff's Attorneys, Fisher, t the undermentioned address.	NOTICE	OF SALE IN EXECUTION
- •	is 8th day of December 1997.	on 24 October 1997,	nt of the above Honourable Court granted the following immovable property will be
(Sgd.) E.H. PFEIFER FISHER, QUARMBY		sold without reserve and "voetstoots" by the Deputy Sheriff of the District of Windhoek on Tuesday , 20 January 1998 at 09:0 at Erf No.700, (a Portion of Erf No.8) Dorado Park, No.1	
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 108 SWABS Building		Kingpalm Street, Windhoek.	
Post Mall P O Box 37	,	CERTAIN:	Erf No. 700, (A portion of Erf No.8) Dorado Park
Windhoek			Dorado Faix
manoek		SITUATE:	In the Municipality of Windhoek Registration Division "K"
IN THE HIGH COU	JRT OF NAMIBIA		C .
In the matter between	:	MEASURING:	388 Square metres
SOUTH WEST AFR	ICAN BUILDING SOCIETY Plaintiff	CONSISTING OF:	2 Bedrooms, 1 Kitchen, 1 Bathroom and 1 Lounge;
and			ale-in-Execution" will lie for inspection at
ANTHONIE CHRIS	STOPHER STADLER Defendant	Office of Plaintiff at V	uty Sheriff at Windhoek and at the Head Vindhoek and Plaintiff's Attorneys, Fisher,
NOTICE	OF SALE IN EXECUTION	Quarmoy & Pieifer, a	t the undermentioned address.

Dated at Windhoek this 8th day of December 1997.

(Sgd.) E.H. PFEIFER FISHER, QUARMBY & PFEIFER ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 108 SWABS Building Post Mall POBox 37 Windhoek

BENNIE JACOBUS CLOETE

SITUATE: IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA In the Municipality of Windhoek Registration Division "K" In the matter between: **MEASURING:** 390 Square metres CONSISTING OF: 3 Bedrooms, 1 Kitchen, 2 Bathrooms, 1 Lounge and 1 Diningroom; and

The "Conditions of Sale-in-Execution" will lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff at Windhoek and at the Head Office of Plaintiff at Windhoek and Plaintiff's Attorneys, Fisher, Quarmby & Pfeifer, at the undermentioned address.

Pursuant to a Judgment of the above Honourable Court granted on 7 November 1997, the following immovable property will

be sold without reserve and "voetstoots" by the Deputy Sheriff

of the District of Windhoek on Tuesday, 20 January 1998 at

09:30 at Erf No.699, (a Portion of Erf No.8) Dorado Park, No.16

Dorado Park

Erf No. 699, (A portion of Erf No.8),

Dated at Windhoek this 8th day of December 1997.

(Sgd.) E.H. PFEIFER FISHER, QUARMBY & PFEIFER ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 108 SWABS Building Post Mall 1 POBox 37 Windhoek

Kingpalm Street, Windhoek.

CERTAIN:

SOUTH WEST AFRICAN BUILDING SOCIETY Plaintiff

Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

Pursuant to a Judgment of the above Honourable Court granted on 7 November 1997, the following immovable property will be sold without reserve and "voetstoots" by the Deputy Sheriff of the District of Okahandja on Tuesday, 20 January 1998 at 15:00 at Erf No.495, Nau-Aib, (Extension No. 1), Okahandja.

CERTAIN:

Erf No. 495, Nau-Aib, (Extension No. 1)

MEASURING: 400 Square metres

CONSISTING OF: 3 Bedrooms, 1 Bathroom, 1 Lounge and 1 Kitchen;

The "Conditions of Sale-in-Execution" will lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff at Windhoek and at the Head Office of Plaintiff at Windhoek and Plaintiff's Attorneys, Fisher, Quarmby & Pfeifer, at the undermentioned address.

Dated at Windhoek this 8th day of December 1997.

(Sgd.) E.H. PFEIFER FISHER, QUARMBY & PFEIFER ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 108 SWABS Building Post Mall P O Box 37 Windhoek

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937

NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, **SELMALYAMBO** residing at Elodo, Okaku and unemployed intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname **ANDREAS** for the reasons that **LYAMBO** is not my real surname.

I previously bore the name(s) **SELMA LYAMBO**.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **ANDREAS** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his/her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

(Signed) S LYAMBO Date: 7 December 1997

3

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937

NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, **TRESIA KAMATI** residing at Erf 1237, Galion Street, Walvis Bay and unemployed intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname **JAMBEINGE** for the reasons that **KAMATI** is my father's second name.

I previously bore the name(s) TRESIA KAMATI.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **JAMBEINGE** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his/her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

(Signed) T KAMATI Date: 15 December 1997